Licensing, Health and Safety and
General Purposes Committee
Date:
Time:

Wednesday, 25 November 2015
6.00 pm

Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer:
Tel:
e-mail:
Website:

Anne Beauchamp
0151 691 8608
annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk
http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any
application on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.

2.

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)
To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 28
September 2015.

3.

POLLING STATIONS (Pages 7 - 14)

4.

REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES (Pages 15 - 42)

5.

PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR LICENCE CONDITIONS (Pages 43 54)

6.

APPLICATIONS TO LICENSE NEW MAKES AND MODELS OF
HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLES (Pages 55 - 58)

7.

EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND
PUBLIC

The following items contain exempt information.
RECOMMENDATION: That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours
exclusion.
8.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR
To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.

LICENSING, HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL
PURPOSES COMMITTEE
Monday, 28 September 2015
Present:

Deputies:
11

Councillor

WJ Davies (Chair)

Councillors

S Niblock
J Salter
M Sullivan

Councillors

J Stapleton (In place of C Spriggs)
T Anderson (In place of A Hodson)

L Fraser
G Watt
P Williams

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non
pecuniary interests in connection with any application on the agenda and state the
nature of the interest.
No such declarations were made.

12

MINUTES
Resolved - That the accuracy of the minutes of the special meetings held on 7
July and 2 September 2015 be approved.

13

INDEPENDENT SURVEY OF THE SUPPLY AND DEMAND FOR HACKNEY
CARRIAGE VEHICLES IN WIRRAL
The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment sought Members’ approval
to undertake a procurement exercise in order to appoint an independent company to
carry out a survey to determine the level of demand for Hackney Carriage Vehicles in
Wirral.
Members were also asked to approve the proposed scope for an
independent survey which was attached as an appendix to the report.
The Licensing Manager outlined the legislation set out within the report. Members
were advised that the number of hackney carriage vehicles may be limited and that
the usual method of ascertaining the level of demand would be by means of an
independent survey to establish the level of demand for hackney carriages.
The Licensing Manager referred to the limit of 289 Hackney Carriage Vehicle
Licences imposed by this Committee on 23 January 2012 and advised that this had
been set following recommendations made by Halcrow Group Limited who undertook
an independent study of the demand for hackney carriages in Wirral during June
2011. The Licensing Manager referred to the guidance from The Department for
Transport which advises that any licensing authority that controls the number of taxis
should ensure that this policy is based on up to date information as well as evidence
of the benefits to consumers in retaining the restriction.

The Licensing Manager informed Members that it would therefore be considered
appropriate for the Council to appoint an independent company to undertake a new
survey into the current demand for hackney carriages in Wirral due to the time lapse
since the previous study.
In response to questions from Members, the Licensing Manager advised that the
consultation would go out during October and that it would take 4-6 weeks. Members
were further advised that the outcome of the procurement would be reported to this
Committee so that a company may be appointed to undertake the survey. The
Licensing Manager also explained the differences between current, unmet and latent
demand for hackney carriages in Wirral.
It was moved by Councillor S Niblock and seconded by Councillor J Salter that
–
“Members delegate officers to undertake a procurement exercise in order to appoint
an independent company to establish the level of demand for Hackney Carriage
Vehicles in Wirral and approve the proposed scope for an independent survey
attached as an appendix to the report.”
Resolved – That officers be given delegated authority to undertake a
procurement exercise in order to appoint an independent company to establish
the level of demand for Hackney Carriage Vehicles in Wirral and approve the
proposed scope for an independent survey attached as an appendix to the
report.
14

PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE TESTING STATIONS
The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment sought Members’ approval
to invite applications from approved MOT testing stations to be authorised as
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Compliance Testing Stations in addition
to the four garages currently authorised to undertake this work.
The Licensing Manager advised Members that further to an invitation to all 48 MOT
testing stations in Wirral in 2009, ten applications were received and assessed
against the same criteria and that on 9 November 2009, Members of the Committee
resolved that the four testing stations outlined within the report had been approved to
undertake the testing of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicles in Wirral which
were considered to be sufficient at the time of their appointment, however, as further
enquiries had been received and due to the lapse in time it was proposed that
applications again be invited from approved M
[...]
on of the Members of the Licensing Panel would be engaged.
(2)

That the following Policy be approved:

An applicant for the grant or renewal of a Private Hire Operator Licence must
undergo a criminal record check and obtain a Basic Disclosure from
Disclosure Scotland before a licence may be granted or renewed, except in
circumstances where the applicant holds or is in the process of applying for a
Private Hire Driver Licence.

WIRRAL COUNCIL
LICENSING, HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
25 NOVEMBER 2015
SUBJECT:

POLLING STATIONS

WARD/S AFFECTED:

Greasby, Frankby & Irby
Moreton West & Saughall Massie
Pensby & Thingwall

REPORT OF:

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO
HOLDER:

COUNCILLOR ADRIAN JONES

KEY DECISION?

No

(Resources: Finance, Assets and
Technology)

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report provides details of necessary changes required in relation to three
polling places within the Borough and seeks approval of suitable alternatives
and changes.
1.2 Relevant changes are in the Recommendations set out in the Appendix.
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The Council has a duty under the Representation of the People Act 1983 to
divide Wirral Borough into Polling Districts and to designate Polling Places for
each Polling District.
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS
3.1 The Council is under a statutory duty to ensure a polling place exists in each of
its polling districts.
4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
4.1 No other options were considered.
5.0 CONSULTATION
5.1 Ward councillors have been consulted
6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS
6.1

There are none.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none.
8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS
8.1 The financial implications have been set out within the main body of this report.
9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
9.1 The legal implications have been set out within the main body of this report.
10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your propo
[...]
rge for the purpose of taking a poll use a room in a
school maintained or assisted by a local education authority or a school in
respect of which grants are made out of moneys provided by Parliament to
the person or bodies responsible for those schools.
The returning officer is not obliged to use a school and can opt to use
alternative premises, meeting the costs associated if, in all the
circumstances it is a reasonable decision to arrive at. Clearly if all schools
were successful in making requests not to be polling stations in the future
the costs of elections would increase considerably, especially if mobile
polling stations had to be used.
The current venue remains the most suitable venue for use as a polling
place and the fact that the governors and parents do not like the use that
the returning officer makes of the school is not a sufficient reason to agree
to use alternative premises.
Recommendation:
That the status quo should continue

2. Moreton West and Saughall Massie Ward
District YC:
The current polling place, Foxfield School has closed and is no longer
available as a polling station. Various locations have been examined but
all but one would involve the hire of a portable building.
The offer of the use of The Rainbow Café room in the Moreton Baptist
Church is the best solution presented. The premises, which have off the
road parking have been inspected and are satisfactory for use as a polling
station. Tellers will have the use of the café in the front foyer in which to sit
whilst performing their activities, subject to the discretion of the premises
mangers.
The Church Deacons have suggested a rent of £500. This is in line with
similar premises and by no means the most expensive payment made for
a private hall. The charge is also considerably less that the hire of a
portable building.
Acting Returning Officer’s Comments:
The premises are suitable for purpose and provide a suitable polling place
for the electors of the polling district.
Recommendation:
The Rainbow Café room of Moreton Baptist Church should be the polling
place for the YC polling district of Moreton West and Saughall Massie at
the District Council Election on 5th May 2016 and at all future elections
thereafter.
3. Pensby and Thingwall Ward
District FB:
Members have been previously advised of the closure of the current
polling place, The Methodist Church in Seven Acres Road. We were able
to arrange for the church to remain available for the General Election on
7th May 2015. Recent enquiries of the Methodist Church confirm that the
church at Seven Acres Road will be sold by May 2016.
Thingwall Recreation Centre (off Sparks Lane) has been assessed as
offering a viable alternative venue in spite of the fact that the driveway is
approximately 100 yards long an is only wide enough for single file traffic.
The manager has advised that this does not cause problems and users
are aware of the rights of way. There is also a traffic calming hump at the
end of the driveway that would need to be made more visible for any

pedestrians. There is also pedestrian access to the venue via Barnsdale
Avenue.
There would be a hire charge of at least £200 but possibly higher as this is
the figure discussed for 2015.
Recommendation:
That Thingwall Recreation Centre Sparks lane be designated as the
polling place for polling district FB.

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting
Minute 21 – Licensing, Health and Safety and
General Purposes Committee
Minute 15 – Licensing, Health and Safety and
General Purposes Committee
Minute 8 – Licensing, Health and Safety and
General Purposes Committee
Minute 19 – Licensing, Health and Safety and
General Purposes Committee

Date
25th February 2015
28th January 2015
19th November 2014
22nd January 2014

WIRRAL COUNCIL
LICENSING HEALTH
COMMITTEE

AND

SAFETY

AND

GENERAL

PURPOSES

25 NOVEMBER 2015
SUBJECT:

REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE
FARES

WARD/S AFFECTED:

ALL

REPORT OF:

ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO
HOLDER:

COUNCILLOR WJ DAVIES

KEY DECISION?

NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1

The purpose of this report is for Members to consider whether to amend the
current Hackney Carriage fare tariffs subject to any objections being
received as part of the consultation process.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 section 65(1) gives the
power to set hackney carriage fares to the local authority as follows:
1

A District Council may fix the rates or fares within the district as well for time as
distance, and all other charges in connection with the hire of a vehicle or with
the arrangements for the hire of a vehicle; to be paid in respect of the hire of a
hackney carriage by means of a table (hereafter in this section referred to as a
‘table of fares’) made or varied in accordance with the provisions of this section.

2

When a District Council make or vary a table of fares they shall publish in at
least one local newspaper circulating in the district a notice setting out the table
of fares or the variation thereof and specifying the period, which shall not be
less than fourteen days from the date of first publication of the notice, within
which and the manner in which objections to the table of fares or variation can
be made.

2.2 On 24 September 2007 Members of this Committee resolved to consider an annual
review of fares based upon the Public Carriage Office (now Transport for London)
recommendations for London.

1

2.3 Since that date the last increase of hackney carriage fares was in December 2012 as
any change using this method in recent years would have resulted in a negligible impact
on Hackney Carriage fares.
2.4 The Licensing Authority has received two separate requests to amend the Hackney
Carriage fare tariffs. A petition from 19 Hackney Carriage Drivers has been received
requesting that no amendments be made to the current Hackney Carriage fare tariffs.
This petition is attached at Appendix D.
3.0 SUBMITTED PROPOSALS
3.1

A proposal has been submitted by the Unite Hackney Carriage trade representatives
to reduce the initial hiring distance by 110 yards on each tariff, with all other distances
and charges to remain unchanged. This proposal is referred to as Proposal A in the
appendices to this report.

3.2

The proposal shown below has been submitted by a Hackney Carriage Driver,
supported by a petition of 40 Hackney Carriage Drivers. The proposal reduces the
number of tariffs to three from the current four. This proposal is referred to as
Proposal B in the appendices to this report.
Tariff 1- Standard Day Rate (6am to 10pm)
First 900 yards - £3.50
Each subsequent 240 yards – 20p
Tariff 2 - Standard Night Rate (10pm to 6am)
First 1000 yards - £4.00
Each subsequent 200 yards – 20p
Tariff 3 - Public and Bank Holiday Day and Night rate (inc Easter Sunday)
Christmas and New Year Day and Night rate
First 800 yards - £4.00
Each subsequent 220 yards – 20p
Extra charge for more than two passengers – to be removed
Bulky items charge – to be removed
Fouling charge – to increase to £45 from £35
All other charges to remain unchanged.

3.3

The current four tariffs are as follows:
Tariff 1

Standard Day Rate (6am to 10pm)

Tariff 2

Standard Night Rate (10pm to 6am)
Public and Bank Holiday Day Rate (inc Easter Sunday)

Tariff 3

Public and Bank Holiday Night Rate (inc Easter Sunday)
2

Tariff 4

Christmas and New Year Day and Night Rate

Christmas is defined as the period from 18.00 hours on Christmas Eve until
06.00 hours on the day after Boxing Day.
New Year is defined as the period from 18.00 hours on New Year’s Eve until
06.00 hours on the day after New Year’s Day.
3.4

A table comparing the current and proposed rates is shown at Appendix A. A table
showing the effect of the proposed increases is attached at Appendix B. Appendix C
shows the current and proposed extra charges.

3.5

Should Members approve the amendments to the current tariffs, the proposal must be
advertised for a period of fourteen days. If no objections to the proposal are received,
the revised tariff will become effective on 17 December 2015. If objections are
received, they will be reported back to this Committee for consideration.

4.0 RELEVANT RISKS
4.1 There are none arising from this report.
5.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
5.1 There is no provision for other options to be considered.
6.0 CONSULTATION
6.1 The proposal must be advertised for a period of fourteen days.
7.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS
7.1

There are none.

8.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
8.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.
9.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS
9.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.
10.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
10.1 A decision of this Committee is subject to Appeal.

3

11.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
11.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality?
Yes and the impact review can be viewed at:
https://www.wirral.gov.uk/my-services/community-and-living/equality-diversitycohesion/equality-impact-assessments/eias-april-2014/eias-regeneration-envir

12.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.
13.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
13.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.
14.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 That Members consider the proposals to amend the Hackney Carriage Tariffs
and determine whether it is appropriate to approve an increase in Hackney
Carriage Tariffs, subject to any objections being received as part of the
consultation process.
15.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
15.1 It is a delegated function of this Committee to set Hackney Carriage Tariffs.
REPORT AUTHOR:

Margaret O’Donnell
telephone
email

(0151) 691 8606
margaretodonnell@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Appendix A Table comparing the current and propose
[...]

£1.00

£1.00

£1.00

20p

20p

20p

Bulky item

£5.00

£5.00

Nil

Fouling charge

£35.00

£35.00

£45.00

For each passenger
in excess of two per
journey
For each animal
(other than an
assistance dog)
Waiting time – for
each minute or part
thereof

8

WIRRAL COUNCIL
LICENSING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL PURPOSES
COMMITTEE
25 NOVEMBER 2015
SUBJECT:
WARDS AFFECTED:
REPORT OF:
RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO
HOLDER:
KEY DECISION?

PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR
CONDITIONS
ALL
ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE
COUNCILLOR BILL DAVIES

LICENCE

NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Members approval of revised Private Hire
Operator Licence conditions.
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 A review of Private Hire Operator Licence Conditions has been undertaken.
The aim of the review was to ensure that the licensing conditions were updated
to take into account changes in technology and to provide effective protection
for members of the public. The draft document has been subject to
consultation at a meeting held with licensed Private Hire Operators.
2.2 Following this consultation a final draft document has been developed
incorporating feedback received from this consultation and this is attached at
Appendix 1.
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS
3.1 There are none arising directly from this report.
4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
4.1 No other options have been considered.
5.0 CONSULTATION
5.1 Consultation has taken place at a meeting with Private Hire Operators.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
6.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.
7.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS
7.1 There are none
8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS
8.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.
8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
8.1 A decision of this Committee may be subject to legal challenge.
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
9.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.
10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS
10.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.
11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
11.1 There are no planning implications arising from this report.
12.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
12.1 That Members approve the revised conditions for Private Hire Operator
Licences in Appendix 1.
13.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 It is a requirement for this Committee to approve licence conditions.

REPORT AUTHOR:

Margaret O’Donnell
Licensing Manager
telephone: (0151) 691 8606
email: margaretodonnell@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 Draft Private Operator Licence conditions

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL
BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY
Briefing Note

Date

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting

Date

Appendix 1

Private Hire Operator Licence Conditions

PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR LICENCE CONDITIONS
Holders of private hire operator licences are required to ensure they comply with the following conditions at
all times.
Should any of the below conditions be breached, the private hire operator licence may be suspended or
revoked and legal action may be taken in accordance with relevant legislation.
Please note where the conditions refer to ‘in writing’, this includes email. The email address for the
Licensing Section is licensing@wirral.gov.uk
These conditions may be revised, amended, or updated from time to time. If this occurs the licensed
operator will be advised accordingly and provided with a copy of the amended conditions.

UNLICENSED DRIVERS
1.

No operator shall cause, permit, or allow any person to drive any vehicle which the operator is using
as a private hire vehicle unless the driver holds a private hire driver licence issued by Wirral
Council.

UNLICENSED VEHICLES
2.

No operator shall operate any vehicle as a private hire vehicle unless the vehicle holds a private
hire vehicle licence issued by Wirral Council.

INSURANCE
3.

Operators must take all reasonable steps to ensure that every vehicle operated by them is at all
times covered by an ap
[...]
autions received
d. criminal convictions received
46. If the operator is a limited company the above condition relates to any and all of its directors and/or
company secretary.
Wirral Council – Private Hire Operator Conditions (Revised November 2015)

5

CHANGE OF ADDRESS
47. The operator must notify Wirral Council, in writing, any change of their private address, or in the
case of a limited company, any change to the registered office address, within 7 days of the change
taking place.

If you are aggrieved by any of the requirements contained in the below conditions you have the right of
appeal to a Magistrates' Court within 21 days of the issue of the licence to which these conditions are
attached.

Wirral Council – Private Hire Operator Conditions (Revised November 2015)

6

WIRRAL COUNCIL
LICENSING HEALTH
COMMITTEE

AND

SAFETY

AND

GENERAL

PURPOSES

25 NOVEMBER 2015
SUBJECT:

APPLICATIONS TO LICENSE NEW
MAKES AND MODELS OF HACKNEY
CARRIAGE VEHICLES

WARD/S AFFECTED:

ALL

REPORT OF:

ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO
HOLDER:

COUNCILLOR WJ DAVIES

KEY DECISION?

NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1

The purpose of this report is for Members to consider delegating the
consideration of applications for the approval of new makes and models of
vehicles to be licensed as Hackney Carriage Vehicles to the Licensing Panel.

2.0

BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1

At a meeting of the Licensing Health and Safety and General Purposes Committee
on 2 March 2006 Members considered an application to license a Peugeot E7 as a
Hackney Carriage Vehicle. Members also approved revised Hackney Carriage
Vehicle Licence conditions. It was further resolved that should any new makes of
vehicle be presented for licensing as Hackney Carriage Vehicles, they should be the
subject of a report, so that Members of this Committee could determine whether such
vehicles meet the Council’s Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence conditions and are
purpose built.

2.2

Since that date further applications to license new models of Hackney Carriage
Vehicles have been considered by Members of this Committee.

2.3

New models of Hackney Carriage Vehicles have been inspected by Members to
ensure compliance with Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence conditions. These
inspections have taken place at a meeting of this Committee.

1

2.4

A number of meetings of this Committee are conducted when it is dark which makes it
difficult for Members to undertake an effective and comprehensive examination of a
vehicle. It is therefore proposed that the consideration and determination of
applications for new makes and models of Hackney Carriage Vehicles be delegated to
the Licensing Panel.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS
3.1 There are none arising from this report.
4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
4.1 There is no provision for other options to be considered.
5.0 CONSULTATION
5.1 This is not a matter which requires consultation.
6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS
6.1

There are none.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.
8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS
8.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.
9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
9.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.
10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality?
No.
11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS
11.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.
12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.
2

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That Members delegate the consideration of applications for the approval of
new makes and models of vehicles to be licensed as Hackney Carriage
Vehicles to the Licensing Panel.
14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 The inspection of vehicles cannot effectively take place during meetings held in t

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING, HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25 November 2015

Present: Councillor WJ Davies (Chair)

Councillors S Niblock
J Salter
C Spriggs

M Sullivan
A Hodson
G Watt

Deputy: Councillor E Boult (In place of L Fraser)

Apologies: Councillor   Mrs PM Williams

17 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee were requested to declare whether they had any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in the item 
on this agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of such interest.
 
No such declarations were made.

18 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September, 2015, 
be approved.

19 POLLING STATIONS 

The Head of Legal and Member Services introduced a report which provided 
details of necessary changes required in relation to three polling places within 
the Borough. The report sought approval for the continuation of the status quo 
for one of the polling places and of suitable alternatives and changes for the 
other two.

Greasby, Frankby and Irby Ward – Polling District PA

The Electoral Services Officer circulated some objections which had been 
received from parents of pupils at Greasby Infant School objecting to the 
continued use of the school. A Member informed the Committee that the ward 
councillors were not in favour of a suggested alternative. In response to 
comments from Members, the Electoral Services Officer informed the meeting 
that the school was not capable of being divided unless an alternative room 
was used which had led to more complaints in the past from electors. There 
were no difficulties with access at this polling station



On a motion by Councillor Niblock, seconded by the Chair, it was –

Resolved – That Greasby Infant School, Barker Lane, remain the polling 
station for this district.

Moreton West and Saughall Massie Ward – Polling District YC

Members were informed that the current polling place for this district, Foxfield 
School, had now closed so an alternative was required. The offer of the 
Rainbow Café in Moreton Baptist Church was the best solution presented. 

Responding to comments from Members, the Electoral Services Officer stated 
that there were a range of fees which were paid for the use of private 
buildings; £500 was by no means the highest. A portable station would cost in 
the region of £2,500 to £3,000.

The Chair commented that he was aware that Electoral Services always tried 
their best to get the best facilities at the lowest cost and he suggested that a 
report on the amounts paid for private halls be brought back to Committee 
within the next 12 months.

The Committee were informed that Ward Councillors were in agreement with 
the proposed new polling station subject to a review of the turnout and 
whether or not it was lower at the next election.

On a motion by Councillor Niblock, seconded by the Chair, it was –

Resolved - That the Rainbow Café room of Moreton Baptist Church 
should be the polling place for the YC polling district of Moreton West 
and Saughall Massie at the District Council Election on 5 May 2016 and 
at all future elections thereafter, subject to a review after the next 
election.

Pensby and Thingwall Ward – Polling District FB

Members were informed that the current polling place for this district, the 
Methodist Church in Seven Acres Road would be sold by May 2016 and that 
Thingwall Recreation Centre had been assessed as a suitable alternative. 

Members expressed concern at the long 100 yard single carriage driveway at 
this alternative location and the car parking available and also the potential 
hazards this could cause particularly in the dark.

On a motion by Councillor Niblock, seconded by the Chair, it was –

Resolved – That this item be deferred for further discussions to take 
place between Electoral Services and the Thingwall Recreation Centre 



and a report be brought back to the January, 2016 meeting or to a 
special meeting of this Committee.

20 REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES 

A report of the Assistant Chief Executive was considered which gave details 
of two proposals for amendment of the current Hackney Carriage fare tariffs, 
subject to any objections being received as part of the consultation process.

One proposal had been submitted by the Unite Hackney Carriage trade 
representatives and was referred to as Proposal A in appendices to the 
report. A second proposal had been submitted by a Hackney Carriage Driver, 
supported by a petition of 40 Hackney Carriage Drivers and was referred to as 
Proposal B in appendices to the report.

A petition from 19 Hackney Carriage Drivers had been received requesting 
that no amendments be made to the current Hackney Carriage fare tariffs. 
The Licensing Manager circulated copies of a further petition of 44 signatories 
against any proposed tariff increases.

Mr D Cummins of Unite Union, addressed the Committee and spoke in favour 
of proposal A with an amendment to reduce the first yardage of tariff 1 to 355 
yards.

Mr J Scott addressed the Committee, speaking in favour of proposal B.

Mr L Grochowicki addressed the Committee and spoke against any proposed 
increases.

The Chair agreed to hear two further speakers and during the course of 
hearing the five speakers a further alternative proposal was put before the 
Committee as to the review of hackney carriage fares.

Members expressed their concern that additional proposals were being put 
before the Committee at this late stage.

The Licensing Manager clarified the position with regard to the metered taxi 
fares displayed in hackney carriages and that these were a maximum which 
could be charged, although drivers could charge customers less than the 
figure displayed on the meter.

Members expressed the view that they could only make a decision on the 
basis of the three alternatives contained within the report.

The Licensing Manager informed the Members that only one proposal could 
then be advertised which would be the subject of consultation and anyone 
would be able to object which would then lead to the matter coming back to 



the Committee. If no objections were made then the proposal would come into 
effect on 17 December, 2015.

On a motion by Councillor Niblock, seconded by Councillor Hodson, it was –

Resolved (8:0) – That proposal A for an increase in Hackney Carriage 
Tariffs, be approved, subject to any objections being received as part of 
the consultation process.

21 PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR LICENCE CONDITIONS 

The Assistant Chief Executive sought Members’ approval of revised Private 
Hire Operator Licence conditions. A review of Private Hire Operator Licence 
Conditions had been undertaken, the aim of which was to ensure that the 
licensing conditions were updated to take into account changes in technology 
and to provide effective protection for members of the public. The draft 
document had been subject to consultation at a meeting held with licensed 
Private Hire Operators and a final draft document had been developed 
incorporating feedback received from this consultation and was attached as 
an appendix to the report.

The Licensing Manager explained that the revised conditions now gave some 
flexibility as to the display of a telephone number in that with the increased 
use of other media such as smartphone / web apps these could also be 
displayed in place of, or as well as a telephone number.

Resolved – That the revised conditions for Private Hire Operator 
Licences be approved. 

22 APPLICATIONS TO LICENSE NEW MAKES AND MODELS OF HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE VEHICLES 

A report of the Assistant Chief Executive was considered which detailed 
proposals to consider delegating the consideration of applications for the 
approval of new makes and models of vehicles to be licensed as Hackney 
Carriage Vehicles to the Licensing Panel.

On a motion by Councillor Niblock, seconded by Councillor Salter, it was –

Resolved – That the consideration of applications for the approval of 
new makes and models of vehicles to be licensed as Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles be delegated to the Licensing Panel.


